
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

CHARACTERIZATION OF OIL 
PALM DECANTER CAKE (OPDC) 

AND COMPARISON OF RESIDUAL 
CRUDE PALM OIL RECOVERY 

FROM OPDC USING D-LIMONENE 
AND N-HEXANE 

NAIMAH BINTI SAHAD 

Thesis submitted in fulfilment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science 

Faculty of Chemical Engineering 

August 2015



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation 

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, 

unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not 

been Smitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any 

degree or qualification 

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and 

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of 

my study and research. 

Name of Student : Naimah Binti Sahad 

Student ID. No : 2012317899 

Programme : Master of Science (Chemical Engineedng) 

Faculty : Chemical Engineering 

Thesis Title : Characterizafion of Oil Palm Decanter Cake 

(OPDC) and Comparison of Residual Crude 

Palm Oil Recovery from OPDC using 

D-limonene d N-hexane 

Signature of Student : ....... M... ........................................ 
Date : August 2015



ABSTRACT 

Oil palm decanter cake (OPDC) is one of the abundance biomass wastes generated 
from oil palm industry. This research investigated the physicochemical propcrties of 
OPDC that contribute to the oil loss and the use of d-limonene as green solvent to 
recover the oil loss in the OPDC using conventional Soxhlet extraction and ultrasonic 
assisted extraction (UAE). In this study, the OPDC was characterized by having 
several key properties ie. high moisture content, high biodegradability and rich in 
nutrient contents‘ The results also demonstrate that the OPDC exhibits amphiphilic 
properties, as it is both oleophilic and hydrophilic in nature i‘e‘ low contact angle and 
has high affinity t0 oil and water. The contact angles were influenced by the surface 
area and porosity of OPDC. This characterization study has revealed the key factors 
that contribute to the high oil loss in the OPDC. From the microscopic observation, 
the majority of residual crude palm oil (RCPO) droplets were less than SOum‘ During 
typical palm oil mill processing, these small oil droplets are difficult to remove via 
mechanical extraction Using solvent extraction, the residual oil content (IO-16%, dry 
basis) in OPDC was fully recovered (100% recovery). This study also revealed the 
use of d-limonene for the RCPO recovery was comparable with n-hexane; in terms of 
solvent recovery (more than 90%), fatty acids composition, and quality of oils. 
Besides, the use of UAE was able to overcome the drawbacks of conventional Soxhlet 
extraction i.e. reduced the solvent consumption from 300 mL to 100 mL; gave shorter 
extraction time, from 8 hours to 44 minutes; and operated at lower temperature 49°C.



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL 0F EXAMINERS 

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNO‘VLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF SYMBOLS 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Research Background 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Objectives of The Study 

1.4 Scopes of The Study 

1.5 Significance of The Study 

1.6 Hypothesis 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.] Palm Oil Mill Processing 

21.] Oil palm decanter cake (OPDC) 

21.2 Properties and Utilisation of Oil palm decanter cake (OPDC) 

2.2 Oil Extraction and Recovery Using Green Solvents 

Page 

GOMUI-P—‘h‘ 

N! 

10 

2.2.1 Soxhlet/Microwave Assisted Extraction Using Green Solvents 17 

2.2.2 Supercritical Fluid Extraction (SFE) 

2.2.3 Ultrasonic Extraction Method (UAE) 

2.3 D-limonene 

vi 

23 

26

29



CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY 

3.] 

3‘2 

33 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

M aterial 5 

Sample Preparafion 

Sample Characterization 

3.3.1 mimme analysis 

3.3.2 Ultimate analysis 

3.3.3 F'I‘IR analysis 

334 Chemical Composition analysis 

3.3.5 Nitrogen Adsorption analysis 

33.6 Microscopic Observation ofOPDC 

3.3.7 Morphological surface of OPDC using FESEM 

3.3.8 Contact angle determination 

Soxhlct Extraction 

3.4.1 Clevenger Distillation 

Qualitative and Quantitative Determinations of Extracted Oils 

3.5.1 Preparation of FAME 

3,5,2 Chromatographic Analysis of Fatty Acids 

3,5.3 FFA Content 

3.5.4 DOBI 

3.5.5 Carotene Value 

Ul‘rasonic Extracfion 

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4,1 

4.2 

Characterization Study on OPDC 

4.1.1 Physicochemical Properties ofOPDC 

4.1.2 Degradation and Thermal Properties of OPDC 

4,1.3 Functional Group of OPDC using FTIR 

4.1.4 Microscopic Observation 

4.1‘5 Nitrogen Adsorption Analysis 

4.16 Contact Angle Measurement and Wetting Properties 

RCPO recovery from OPDC using d-limonene 

4.2.1 Properties ofD-limonene and n-hexane 

4.2.2 Soxhlel Extraction Method 

vii 

35 

36 

36 

36 

37 

37 

38 

39 

39 

40 

40 

41 

42 

42 

44 

44 

45 

45 

46 

47 

47 

48 

48 

51 

53 

53 

57 

58 

6O 

60

62


	CHARACTERIZATION OF OILPALM DECANTER CAKE (OPDC) AND COMPARISON OF RESIDUALCRUDE PALM OIL RECOVERY FROM OPDC USING D-LIMONENE AND N-HEXANE
	CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF SYMBOLS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 OBJECTIVES OF STUDY
	1.4 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.6 HYPOTHESIS

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 PALM OIL MILL PROCESSING
	2.1.1 Oil Palm Decanter Cake (OPDC)
	2.1.2 Properties and Utilization of Oil Palm Decanter Cake (OPDC)

	2.2 OIL EXTRACTION AND RECOVERY USING GREEN SOLVENTS
	2.2.1 Soxhlet / Microwave Assisted Extraction Using Green Solvents
	2.2.2. Super-critical Fluid Extraction (SFE).
	2.2.3 Ultrasonic Extraction Method (UAE).

	2.3 D-LIMONENE

	CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY
	3.1 MATERIALS
	3.2 SAMPLE PREPARATION
	3.3 SAMPLE CHARACTERIZATION
	3.3.1 Proximate Analysis
	3.3.2 Ultimate Analysis
	3.3.3 Functional Group Determination Using Fourier-Transformed Infrared (FTIR) Spectroscopy
	3.3.4 Chemical Composition Analysis Using Inductively-Coupled Plasma (ICP-OES)
	3.3.5 Nitrngen Adsorption Analysis
	3.3.6 Microscopic Observation on OPDC Using Optical Microscope
	3.3.7 Morphological Surface of OPDC Using Field Emission Scanning Electra]: Microscnpy (FESEM)
	3.3.8 Contact Angle Determination Using Contact Angle Goninmeter

	3.4 SOXHLET EXTRACTION
	3.4.1 Clevenger Dislillntiun

	3.5 QUALITATIVE AND QUANTITATIVE DETERMINATIONS OF EXTRACTED OILS
	3.5.1 Preparation of Fatty Acid Methyl Ester (FAME) Derivatives
	3.5.2 Chromatognphic Analysis of Fatty Acids
	3.5.3 Free Fatty Acid: (FFA) Content
	3.5.4 Deterioration of Bleachability Index (DOBI)
	3.5.5 Carotene Value

	3.6 ULTRASONIC EXTRACTION

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 CHARACTERIZATION STUDY ON OPDC
	4.1.1 Physicuchcmical Properties of OPDC
	4.1.2 Degradation and Thermal Properties of OPDC
	4.1.3 Functional group of OPDC using FTIR
	4.1.4 Microscopic observation (Optical microscope and FESEM)
	4.1.5 Nitrogen Adsorption Analysis
	4.1.6 Contact angle measurement and wetting properties

	4.2 RESIDUAL CRUDE PALM OIL (RCPO) RECOVERY FROM OPD CUSING D-LIMONENE
	4.2.1 Properties of D-limonene and n-hexane
	4.2.2 Soxhlet Extraction Method
	4.2.3 Ultrasonic Assisted Extraction (UAE)


	CHAPTER FIVECONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 RECOMMENDATION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	AUTHOR’S PROFILE



