UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CHARACTERIZATION OF OIL PALM DECANTER CAKE (OPDC) AND COMPARISON OF RESIDUAL CRUDE PALM OIL RECOVERY FROM OPDC USING D-LIMONENE AND N-HEXANE

NAIMAH BINTI SAHAD

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

Faculty of Chemical Engineering

August 2015

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Naimah Binti Sahad
Student I.D. No.	:	2012317899
Programme	:	Master of Science (Chemical Engineering)
Faculty	:	Chemical Engineering
Thesis Title	:	Characterization of Oil Palm Decanter Cake (OPDC) and Comparison of Residual Crude Palm Oil Recovery from OPDC using D-limonene and N-hexane
Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	August 2015

ABSTRACT

Oil palm decanter cake (OPDC) is one of the abundance biomass wastes generated from oil palm industry. This research investigated the physicochemical properties of OPDC that contribute to the oil loss and the use of d-limonene as green solvent to recover the oil loss in the OPDC using conventional Soxhlet extraction and ultrasonic assisted extraction (UAE). In this study, the OPDC was characterized by having several key properties *i.e.* high moisture content, high biodegradability and rich in nutrient contents. The results also demonstrate that the OPDC exhibits amphiphilic properties, as it is both oleophilic and hydrophilic in nature *i.e.* low contact angle and has high affinity to oil and water. The contact angles were influenced by the surface area and porosity of OPDC. This characterization study has revealed the key factors that contribute to the high oil loss in the OPDC. From the microscopic observation, the majority of residual crude palm oil (RCPO) droplets were less than 50um, During typical palm oil mill processing, these small oil droplets are difficult to remove via mechanical extraction. Using solvent extraction, the residual oil content (10-16%, dry basis) in OPDC was fully recovered (100% recovery). This study also revealed the use of d-limonene for the RCPO recovery was comparable with n-hexane; in terms of solvent recovery (more than 90%), fatty acids composition, and quality of oils. Besides, the use of UAE was able to overcome the drawbacks of conventional Soxhlet extraction *i.e.* reduced the solvent consumption from 300 mL to 100 mL; gave shorter extraction time, from 8 hours to 44 minutes; and operated at lower temperature 49°C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
CO	NFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
ΑU	THOR'S DECLARATION	iii
AB	STRACT	iv
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TA	BLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIS	T OF TABLES	ix
LIS	T OF FIGURES	х
LIS	T OF SYMBOLS	xii
LIS	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
СН	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Objectives of The Study	5
1.4	Scopes of The Study	5
1.5	Significance of The Study	6
1.6	Hypothesis	6
~~~		_
СН	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Palm Oil Mill Processing	7
	2.1.1 Oil palm decanter cake (OPDC)	9
	2.1.2 Properties and Utilisation of Oil palm decanter cake (OPDC)	10
2.2	Oil Extraction and Recovery Using Green Solvents	15
	2.2.1 Soxhlet/Microwave Assisted Extraction Using Green Solven	ts 17
	2.2.2 Supercritical Fluid Extraction (SFE)	23
	2.2.3 Ultrasonic Extraction Method (UAE)	26
2.3	D-limonene	29

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY		35
3.1	Materials	36
3.2	Sample Preparation	36
3.3	Sample Characterization	36
	3.3.1 Proximate analysis	37
	3.3.2 Ultimate analysis	37
	3.3.3 FTIR analysis	38
	3.3.4 Chemical Composition analysis	39
	3.3.5 Nitrogen Adsorption analysis	39
	3.3.6 Microscopic Observation of OPDC	40
	3.3.7 Morphological surface of OPDC using FESEM	40
	3.3.8 Contact angle determination	41
3.4 Soxhlet Extraction		42
	3.4.1 Clevenger Distillation	42
3.5	Qualitative and Quantitative Determinations of Extracted Oils	44
	3.5.1 Preparation of FAME	44
	3.5.2 Chromatographic Analysis of Fatty Acids	45
	3.5.3 FFA Content	45
	3.5.4 DOBI	46
	3.5.5 Carotene Value	47
3.6	Ultrasonic Extraction	47

### CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Characterization Study on OPDC	48
	4.1.1 Physicochemical Properties of OPDC	48
	4.1.2 Degradation and Thermal Properties of OPDC	51
	4.1.3 Functional Group of OPDC using FTIR	53
	4.1.4 Microscopic Observation	53
	4.1.5 Nitrogen Adsorption Analysis	57
	4.1.6 Contact Angle Measurement and Wetting Properties	58
4.2	RCPO recovery from OPDC using d-limonene	60
	4.2.1 Properties of D-limonene and n-hexane	60
	4.2.2 Soxhlet Extraction Method	62